## A RESOLUTION OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN, OKLAHOMA, ADOPTING A REVISION OF THE PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION TITLE VI PROGRAM OF THE 1964 CIVIL RIGHTS ACT.

- § 1. WHEREAS, the City of Norman is an active grantee/direct recipient of Federal transit funds; and
- § 2. WHEREAS, 49 CFR § 21.9(b) requires the City of Norman to have a Title VI Program in compliance with Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. § 2000d *et. Seq.*; and
- § 3. WHEREAS, the City of Norman is required to submit its Title VI Program to the Federal Transit Administration (FTA) every three years; and
- § 4. WHEREAS, Title VI of the Civil Rights Act prohibits discrimination on the basis of race, color, or national origin in programs or activities receiving federal financial assistance; and
- § 5. WHEREAS, the City of Norman's Title VI Program includes public notice provisions, establishment of a complaint form and procedures, a public participation plan, a language assistance plan, and other general reporting requirements of the FTA as well as standards and policies for fixed route system-wide service.

## NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NORMAN:

§ 6. THAT the City of Norman hereby adopts Exhibit A, the City of Norman's Public Transportation Title VI Program, including Appendices A, B, C, D, and E, attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof.

PASSED AND ADOPTED this 27th day	of February, 2024.	
ATTEST:	Mayor	
City Clerk		